for the purpose of preparing the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and are subject to revision based on the final
determination of fair value after the effective time of the acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not indicative of our results
of operations or financial condition that would have been achieved had the Acquisition and the establishment of the Seabed JV been completed
as of June 30, 2012 or January 1, 2011, nor is the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information indicative of our future results

Edgar Filing: CGG VERITAS - Form 6-K

21

of operations or financial position.

12

Edgar Filing: CGG VERITAS - Form 6-K

22

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET OF CGGVERITAS AND GEOSCIENCE DIVISION AS
OF JUNE, 30 2012

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

Historical
CGGVeritas

as of

June 30,
2012

(unaudited)
IFRS

Historical
Fugro

Geoscience
Division

as of
June 30,

2012

(unaudited)
IFRS

Pro forma
adjustments

as of

June 30, 2012

(unaudited)

IFRS

Combined

pro forma
Balance

Sheet
as of

June 30,
2012

(unaudited)Note 1 Note 1 Note 2, 3 and 4
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 318.8 �  119.7 438.5
Other current assets 1,572.6 342.4 (9.8) 1,905.2

Total current assets 1,891.4 342.4 109.9 2,343.7

Goodwill 2,708.9 296.1 32.5 3,037.5
Other non-current assets 2,539.1 702.6 359.9 3,601.6

Total non-current assets 5,248.0 998.7 392.4 6,639.1

TOTAL ASSETS 7,139.4 1,341.1 502.3 8,982.8

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Bank overdrafts 4.1 �  �  4.1
Current portion of financial debt 54.8 �  868.1 922.9
Other current liabilities 1,053.1 184.0 (5.0) 1,232.1

Total current liabilities 1,112.0 184.0 863.5 2,159.1

Financial debt 1,859.5 3.3 �  1,862.8
Other non-current liabilities 242.8 28.9 296.6 568.3

Total non-current liabilities 2,102.3 32.2 296.6 2,431.1

Equity attributable to the owners of CGGVeritas 3,834.2 1 124.9 (657.5) 4,301.7
Non-controlling interest 90.9 �  �  90.9

Total equity 3,925.1 1 124.9 (657.5) 4,392.0

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 7,139.4 1 341.1 502.3 8,982.8

13

Edgar Filing: CGG VERITAS - Form 6-K

23

DETAIL OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF
JUNE 30, 2012

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

Pro forma
consistency
adjustments

(unaudited)
Ref.

Pro forma

fair value
allocation

adjustments

(unaudited)
Ref.

Other

pro forma
adjustments

(unaudited)
Ref.

Total
pro forma

adjustments

as of

June 30, 2012
(unaudited)Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents �  119.7 3.2.3 �  119.7
Other current assets (4.8) 2.2 �  (5.0) 4.1 (9.8)

Total current assets (4.8) 119.7 (5.0) 109.9

Goodwill 372.5 3.1 (340.0) 4.1 32.5
Other non-current assets 14.1 2.1, 20.0 3.1(a) 325.8 4.1 359.9

2.2

Total non-current assets 14.1 392.5 (14.2) 392.4

TOTAL ASSETS 9.3 512.2 (19.2) 502.9

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current portion of financial debt 868.1 3.2.2 868.1
Other current liabilities �  (5.0) 4.1 (5.0)

Total current liabilities �  868.1 (5.0) 863.1

Other non-current liabilities 2.3 294.4 3.1, (0.1) 296.6
3.2.1

Total non-current liabilities 1.1 294.4 (0.1) 296.6

Equity attributable to the owners of CGGVeritas 7.0 (650.4) 3.2.2 (14.1) (657.5)

Total equity 7.0 (650.4) (14.1) (657.5)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 9.3 512.2 (19.2) 502.3

14

Edgar Filing: CGG VERITAS - Form 6-K

24

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT INCOME OF CGGVERITAS AND GEOSCIENCE
DIVISION FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

(in millions of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

\

Historical

CGGVeritas
six months

ended

June 30, 2012
(unaudited)

IFRS

Note 1

Historical
Geoscience

Division
six

months
ended

June 30,

2012
(unaudited)

IFRS

Note 1

Pro forma

adjustments
six months ended

June 30, 2012

(unaudited)

IFRS

Note 2, 3 and 4

Combined
pro forma

statement of
income

six months
ended

June 30, 2012
(unaudited)

IFRS
Operating revenues 1,617.6 493.4 (42.7) 2,068.3

Operating income 138.4 37.1 6.4 181.9

Cost of financial debt, net and other financial income (loss) (75.9) (1.7) (36.1) (113.7)

Income (loss) before tax 62.5 35.4 (29.7) 68.2

Income taxes (45.9) 0.1 8.2 (37.6)
Share of income (loss) in companies accounted under equity method 13.7 �  (1.3) 12.4

Net income (loss) 30.3 35.5 (22.8) 43.0

Attributable to
� owners of CGGVeritas 20.7
� non-controlling 9.6 �  �

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 151,898,100
Dilutive weighted average number of shares outstanding 153,235,166

Net income (loss) per share:
� basic 0.14
� diluted 0.14

15

Edgar Filing: CGG VERITAS - Form 6-K

25

DETAIL OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

Pro forma
consistency

adjustments

(unaudited)
Note 2 Ref.

Pro forma
purchase
allocation

adjustments

(unaudited)
Note 3 Ref.

Other
pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited)
Note 4 Ref.

Total pro
forma

adjustments
six months

ended
June 30,

2012
(unaudited)

Operating revenues �  �  (42.7) 4.2 (42.7)

Operating income 3.1 2.1 0.3 3.3.1 3.0 4.2 6.4

Cost of financial debt, net and other financial income (loss) (36.1) 3.3.2 (36.1)

Income (loss) before tax 3.1 (35.8) 3.0 (29.7)

Income taxes (0.8) 3.3.3 8.9 3.3.3 0.1 8.2
Share of income (loss) in companies accounted under equity
method (1.3) 4.2 (1.3)

Net income (loss) 2.3 (26.9) 1.8 (22.8)

16

Edgar Filing: CGG VERITAS - Form 6-K

26

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT INCOME OF CGGVERITAS AND GEOSCIENCE
DIVISION FOR THE 12-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

(in millions of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

Historical

CGGVeritas
12 months

ended Dec. 31,

2011
(unaudited)

IFRS
Note 1

Historical
Geoscience

Division
12 months

ended Dec. 31,

2011
(unaudited)

IFRS
Note 1

Pro forma

adjustments

12 months
ended Dec.

31,

2011

(unaudited)

IFRS
Note 2, 3 and 4

Combined
pro forma

statement of
income

12 months
ended Dec. 31,

2011
(unaudited)

IFRS
Operating revenues 3,180.9 1,046.5 (53.3) 4,174.1

Operating income 205.5 20.3 22.1 247.9
Cost of financial debt, net and other financial income (loss) (173.7) 2.9 (72.3) (243.2)

Income (loss) before tax 31.8 23.2 (50.2) 4.7

Income taxes (62.5) 20.2 15.7 (26.6)
Share of income (loss) in companies accounted under equity method 16.4 �  (7.0) 9.4

Net income (loss) (14.3) 43.4 (41.5) (12.5)

Attributable to:
� owners of CGGVeritas (28.3)
� non-controlling 13.9

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 151,771,940
Dilutive weighted average number of shares outstanding 151,771,940

Net income (loss) per share:
� basic (0.19)
� diluted (0.19)

17

Edgar Filing: CGG VERITAS - Form 6-K

27

DETAIL OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE 12-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

(in millions of U.S. dollars)